
Please Contact: Gaynor Hawthornthwaite 01270 686467 
E-Mail: gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or 

request for further information 
Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk  to arrange to speak at the 
meeting 

  

 

Northern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 3rd September, 2014 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: The Assembly Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Planning/Board meeting is due to take place as Officers 
produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of 
the meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-determination in 
respect of any item on the agenda. 

 
3. Minutes of the Meeting  (Pages 1 - 12) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6th August 2014 as a correct record. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for Ward 
Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee. 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the following 
individuals/groups: 
 

• Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the Ward 
Member 

• The relevant Town/Parish Council 

• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society 

• Objectors 

• Supporters 

• Applicants 

 
5. 14/3121M - Mere Court Hotel And Conference Centre, Warrington Road, Mere, 

Knutsford, WA16 0RW: Proposed 2 Storey bedroom extension to existing hotel 
premises. Remodelling of existing coach-house for function use associated 
with the hotel  (Pages 13 - 26) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
6. 14/3170M - Mere Court Hotel And Conference Centre, Warrington Road, Mere,  

WA16 0RW: Listed Building Consent for proposed 2 Storey bedroom extension 
to existing grade II listed hotel premises. Internal remodelling of existing coach-
house for function use associated with the hotel (within curtilage of listed 
building)  (Pages 27 - 34) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
7. 14/2950M - 2, FLETSAND ROAD, WILMSLOW, SK9 2AB: Demolition of existing 

house and erection of 2 no. family dwelling houses  (Pages 35 - 44) 
 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
8. 14/3194M - UNIT 4, EPSOM AVENUE, HANDFORTH, SK9 3RL: Part Change of 

Use to car showroom (Sui Generis) and motor vehicle service/repair garage 
(including MOT testing) (Use Class B2) with ancillary offices and extension to 
existing unit with associated works  (Pages 45 - 52) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
9. 14/2746C - 18, LAWTON STREET, CONGLETON, CW12 1RP: Change of use from 

shop with first floor flat to bar with ancillary staff accommodation  (Pages 53 - 
58) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 

held on Wednesday, 6th August, 2014 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 
Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor R West (Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, L Brown, B Burkhill, H Gaddum, S Gardiner, 
A Harewood, J Macrae, D Mahon, P Mason and D Neilson 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Mr N Jones (Principal Planning Officer), Mr P 
Mason (Senior Enforcement Officer), Ms S Orrell (Principal Planning Officer), 
Mr T Poupard (Senior Planning Officer) and Ms B Wilders (Principal Planning 
Officer) 
 
 

 
 

27 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Livesley, Mrs O 
Hunter, Mrs L Jeuda and A Thwaite. 
 

28 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
In the interest of openness in respect of application 14/2777M, Councillor 
S Gardiner declared that he was a former colleague of the agent, however 
he had no conversation with the agent for the application for a number of 
years. 
 
In the interest of openness in respect of application 14/1991M, Councillor 
S Gardiner declared that the applicant was a former client. 
 
In respect of application 14/2222M, Councillor S Gadiner declared that he 
had pre determined the application as he had made comments on it when 
it was considered by Knutsford Town Council of which he was a member.  
He exercised his right to speak as the Ward Councillor under the public 
speaking arrangements and then he left the room and returned once a 
decision had been made on the application. 
 
In the interest of openness in respect of application 14/1991M, Councillor 
L brown declared that she had attend a meeting with her fellow ward 
Councillor and residents to listen to their concerns.  She did not make any 
comment.  She had also received email correspondence in respect of the 
application. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 
In the interest of openness in respect of application 14/2222M, most 
Members declared that they had received email correspondence in 
respect of the application. 
 
In the interest of openness in respect of application 14/1945M, Councillor 
Mrs H Gaddum declared that she was a customer of the garage, however 
this did not prejudice her judgment. 
 
In the interest of openness in respect of application 14/222M, Councillors 
Miss C Andrew and R West declared that they knew the agent of the 
applicant as was a former Planning Officer of Macclesfield Borough 
Council. 
 

29 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2014 be approved as a 
correct record subject to the word ‘property’ referred to the in the 
resolution in respect of Minute no. 22 being replaced with the word 
‘properties’. 
 

30 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

31 14/0659C-OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION FOR THE 
REDEVELOPMENT OF FORGE MILL FOR RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENT (C3) FOR 48 UNITS INCLUDING ASSOCIATED 
PARKING, LANDSCAPING, CREATION OF A NATURE AREA, OPEN 
SPACE AND OFF-SITE HIGHWAY WORKS TO FORGE LANE, FORGE 
MILL, FORGE LANE, CONGLETON FOR EMC PROPERTIES 
(CHESHIRE) LIMITED  
 
(Councillor J Macrae arrived during consideration of the application 
therefore did not take part in the debate or vote on the application). 
 
(Natasha Richardson, the agent for the applicant and Robert Colder, the 
Noise Consultant for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reason:- 
 
Due to the proximity of the proposed development to existing industrial 
premises there will be a detrimental impact upon the amenity and living 

Page 2



conditions of future residents in terms of noise levels within gardens and 
the ability of future residents to enjoy their outdoor amenity space contrary 
to policy BE2 of the Congleton Borough Local Plan First review 2005. 
 
(This decision was contrary to the Officers recommendation of approval). 
 
(Note – in the interests of transparency, it should be noted that the 
reference to policy BE2 at Committee was an error and the reason for 
refusal will reference the correct Local Plan policy – GR1). 

32 14/2084M-DEMOLITION OF AN EXISTING HOUSE AND THE 
ERECTION OF 2 NO PAIR OF SEMI-DETACHED HOUSES (FOUR 
DWELLINGS IN TOTAL)- RE- SUB OF REFUSED APPLICATION 
(13/3536M), 44 CHESTER ROAD, POYNTON, STOCKPORT FOR 
EDMUND CARLEY  
 
Consideration was given to the ab
[...]
m of 
£10,000 is required for off site use at West Park and South Park, payable 
on or before the commencement of development, with a 15 year spend 
period. 
 
And subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. A06OP      -  Commencement of development                                                                                                  

2. A03OP      -  Time limit for submission of reserved matters                                                                                

3. A01OP      -  Submission of reserved matters- appearance, 
landscaping, layout, scale                                                                                                   

4. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                                    

5. A05EX      -  Details of materials to be submitted                                                                                         

6. A01LS      -  Landscaping - submission of details                                                                                                        

7. A04LS      -  Landscaping (implementation)                                                                                                 

8. A07GR      -  No windows to be inserted                                                                                          

9. A06TR      -  Levels survey                                                                                                                                                                                                                     

10. A05TR      -  Arboricultural method statement                                                                                                                                                                                     

11. A04TR      -  Tree pruning / felling specification                                                              
[...]
      

14. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                        

15. A02AP      -  Detail on plan overridden by condition                                                                                       

16. A05EX      -  Details of materials to be submitted                                                                                         

17. Hours of construction                                                                                                        

18. Informative                                                                                                                                       

19. Contaminated Land                                                                                                            

20. Drainage  

 
38 WITHDRAWN 14/2083M-CHANGE OF USE OF EXISTING VACANT 

INDUSTRIAL WAREHOUSE UNIT TO AN INDOOR TRAMPOLINE 

Page 11



PARK (CLASS D2 LEISURE USE), 4 BROOKE PARK, EPSOM 
AVENUE, HANDFORTH, WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE FOR ERIK HAUGEN, 
HIGH HEAVEN  
 
This item was withdrawn prior to the meeting. 
 

39 14/2237C-CHANGE OF USE FROM OFFICES / MANUFACTURING (B2) 
TO FITNESS CENTRE, RADNOR PARK INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, BACK 
LANE, CONGLETON FOR PULSE FITNESS  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report the application be approved 
subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. The development hereby approved shall commence within three 
years of the date of this permission.                                                                                        

2. Approved plans                                                                                                                                             

3. Hours of opening                                                                                                                                           

4. Parking                                                                                                                                                    

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and 
without changing the substance of the decision, authority is 
delegated to the Planning and Enforcement Manager, in consultation 
with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Northern 
Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes and 
issue of the decision notice. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 8.00 pm 
 

Councillor R West (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 12



 
   Application No: 14/3121M 

 
   Location: Mere Court Hotel And Conference Centre, Warrington Road, Mere, 

Knutsford, WA16 0RW 
 

   Proposal: Proposed 2 Storey bedroom extension to existing hotel premises. 
Remodelling of existing coach-house for function use associated with the 
hotel. 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Edgeman Limited 

   Expiry Date: 
 

01-Oct-2014 

 
 
Date Report Prepared: 20 August 2014 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REASON FOR REPORT 
 
The application is for the construction of an extension with a floorspace over 1000 sq.m and 
under the Council’s Constitution, it is required to be determined by the Northern Planning 
Committee. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site measures 26,004.85 sq. m and comprises Mere Court Hotel And 
Conference Centre– a large Manor House originally called Meadowlands, built in 1907 in an 
Arts and Crafts style with a detached coach house located to the entrance set within 
extensive grounds associated with this country house. 
 
The site is accessed from Warrington Road in Mere and is surrounded by fields to the sides 
and rear. The hotel is a Grade II listed building and located within the designated Green Belt. 
 
All trees on the site are covered by a Tree Preservation Order. 
 
 

SUMMARY
[...]
impact to listed building                                                                                                                                                 

2. inappropriate development in the Green Belt                                                                                                                                       

3. Design fails to reinforce local distinctiveness and would detract from the character of 
the area                                                                                                                                                              

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



 
 

(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2014. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 14/3170M 

 
   Location: Mere Court Hotel And Conference Centre, Warrington Road, Mere,  

WA16 0RW 
 

   Proposal: Listed Building Consent for proposed 2 Storey bedroom extension to 
existing grade II listed hotel premises. Internal remodelling of existing 
coach-house for function use associated with the hotel (within curtilage of 
listed building) 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Edgeman Limited 

   Expiry Date: 
 

26-Sep-2014 

 
 
Date Report Prepared: 20 August 2014 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REASON FOR REPORT 
 
The application is for the construction of an extension with a floorspace of over 1000 sq.m 
and under the Council’s Constitution, it is required to be determined by the Northern Planning 
Committee. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site measures 26,004.85 sq. m and comprises Mere Court Hotel And 
Conference Centre– a large Manor House originally called Meadowlands, built in 1907 in an 
Arts and Crafts style with a detached coach house located to the entrance set within 
extensive grounds associated with this country house. 
 
The site is accessed from Warrington Road in Mere and is surrounded by fields to the sides 

[...]
ent Plan policies and as such it is recommended the application be 
approved, subject to relevant conditions and informatives. 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing the 
substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Planning and Enforcement Manager, 
in consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chair) of Northern Planning 
Committee to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between 
approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice. 
 
 
 
Application for Full Planning 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions 

 
1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                                                                              

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                                                                            

3. A01TR      -  Tree retention                                                                                                                                         

4. A02TR      -  Tree protection                                                                                                                          

5. A03TR      -  Construction specification/method statement - where impact on RPAs                                                                                                         

6. A01LS      -  Landscaping - submission of details                                                                                                        

7. A04LS      -  Landscaping (implementation)                                                                                                 

8. A12LS      -  Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment                                                                         

9. A26HA      -  Prevention of surface water flowing onto highways                                                                            

10. A32HA      -  Submission of construction method statement                                                                                  

11. A23MC      -  Details of ground levels to be submitted                                                                                     

12. Details of materials to be submitted - brick, stone, roof tiles                                                                                                     

13. Hours of operation - noise generative activity                                                                                                    

14. Dust control details                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      

15. Pile driving details                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      

16. Floor floating details                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    

17. Acoustic report re air conditioning units                     

 

 

Page 43



                                                                                                                                                                                                

 

(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2014. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 44



 
   Application No: 14/3194M 

 
   Location: UNIT 4, EPSOM AVENUE, HANDFORTH, SK9 3RL 

 
   Proposal: Part Change of Use to car showroom (Sui Generis) and motor vehicle 

service/repair garage (including MOT testing) (Use Class B2) with 
ancillary offices and extension to existing unit with associated works 
 

   Applicant: 
 

H R Owen Plc 

   Expiry Date: 
 

01-Oct-2014 

 
 
Date Report Prepared: 21 August 2014 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
The proposal is a major development, which is required to be considered by the Committee 
under the Council’s constitution. 
  
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site comprises a vacant industrial warehouse building with ancillary office 
accommodation and front and side parking areas.  The site is located within an Existing 
Employment Area as identified in the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan. 
 
DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
This application seeks planning permission for the change of use of the site from an industrial 
warehouse with ancillary office accommodation to a car showroom (Sui Generis) and motor 
vehicle service/repair garage (including MOT testing) (Use Class B2) with ancillary offices and 
a front and side extension to the existing building. 
 
RELEVANT HISTORY 
 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 
Approve, subject to conditions  
 
MAIN ISSUES 

• The principle of the development 
• Highway safety 
• Design 
• Amenity  

Page 45 Agenda Item 8



68939P – Mixed Development of B1, B2 AND B8 uses – Approved 06.01.1992 
 
78163P – Industrial and/or warehousing development with related highway and other 
infrastructure works – Approved 11.07.1994 
 
14/2083M - Change of use of existing vacant industrial warehouse unit to an indoor 
Trampoline Park (class D2 leisure use) – Withdrawn 07.08.2014 
 
POLICIES 
 
Macclesfield Borough Local Plan 
 
The application site is located within an Existing Employment Area. Therefore the relevant 
Local Plan polices are:  

• BE1: Design principles for new developments; 
• E1: Employment land 
• E3: B1 (Business) 
• E4: General industrial development; 
• 
[...]
is therefore recommended for 
approval subject to conditions. 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing the 
substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Planning and Enforcement Manager, 
in consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chair) of Northern Planning 
Committee to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between 
approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Application for Full Planning 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions 

 
1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                        

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                                    

3. A06EX      -  Materials as application                                                                                                     

Page 50



4. Preliminary risk assessment and site investigation scheme to be submitted 
(contaminated land)                                                                                                                                                                  

5. Verification report demonstrating completion of any works required by results from the 
investigations required by condition 4 (above) to be submitted                                                               

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 51



 

(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2014. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 52



 
   Application No: 14/2746C 

 
   Location: 18, LAWTON STREET, CONGLETON, CW12 1RP 

 
   Proposal: Change of use from shop with first floor flat to bar with ancillary staff 

accommodation 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Dv8 Bar Limited 

   Expiry Date: 
 

28-Jul-2014 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 

[...]
n Local Plan and the NPPF and is therefore acceptable. 
 

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing the 
substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Planning and Enforcement Manager, 
in consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chair) of Northern Planning 
Committee to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between 
approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice. 
 
 
 
 
Application for Full Planning 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions 

 
1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                        

2. A06EX      -  Materials as application                                                                                                     

3. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                                    

4. A13GR      -  Business hours (including Sundays)  

 

 

        

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 56



                                                                                                                                                                                                                    

 

(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2014. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting
	5 14/3121M - Mere Court Hotel And Conference Centre, Warrington Road, Mere, Knutsford, WA16 0RW: Proposed 2 Storey bedroom extension to existing hotel premises. Remodelling of existing coach-house for function use associated with the hotel
	6 14/3170M - Mere Court Hotel And Conference Centre, Warrington Road, Mere,  WA16 0RW: Listed Building Consent for proposed 2 Storey bedroom extension to existing grade II listed hotel premises. Internal remodelling of existing coach-house for function use associated with the hotel (within curtilage of listed building)
	7 14/2950M - 2, FLETSAND ROAD, WILMSLOW, SK9 2AB: Demolition of existing house and erection of 2 no. family dwelling houses
	8 14/3194M - UNIT 4, EPSOM AVENUE, HANDFORTH, SK9 3RL: Part Change of Use to car showroom (Sui Generis) and motor vehicle service/repair garage (including MOT testing) (Use Class B2) with ancillary offices and extension to existing unit with associated works
	9 14/2746C - 18, LAWTON STREET, CONGLETON, CW12 1RP: Change of use from shop with first floor flat to bar with ancillary staff accommodation



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 

held on Wednesday, 3rd September, 2014 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 
Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor R West (Chairman) 
Councillor W Livesley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors L Brown, B Burkhill, K Edwards, H Gaddum, S Gardiner, 
A Harewood, O Hunter, L Jeuda, J Macrae, D Mahon, D Neilson and 
A Thwaite 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 

 

Ms B Wilders (Principal Planning Officer), Mrs N Folan (Planning Lawyer),  
Mr N Jones (Principal Development Officer) and Mr J Williamson (Planning Officer) 

 
40 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor C Andrew. 

 
 

41 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
In the interests of openness in respect of application number 14/2950M, 
Councillor Gardiner declared that he was a former colleague of the agent.  He 
had greeted the agent today and had no further discussions with him. 

 
 

42 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 6th August 2014 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman. 

 
43 PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
RESOLVED – That the public speaking procedure be noted. 

 
44 WITHDRAWN 14/3121M - MERE COURT HOTEL AND CONFERENCE 

CENTRE, WARRINGTON ROAD, MERE, KNUTSFORD, WA16 0RW: 
PROPOSED 2 STOREY BEDROOM EXTENSION TO EXISTING HOTEL 
PREMISES. REMODELLING OF EXISTING COACH-HOUSE FOR 
FUNCTION USE ASSOCIATED WITH THE HOTEL  
 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda prior to the meeting. 
 

 



45 WITHDRAWN 14/3170M - MERE COURT HOTEL AND CONFERENCE 
CENTRE, WARRINGTON ROAD, MERE, WA16 0RW: LISTED 
BUILDING CONSENT FOR PROPOSED 2 STOREY BEDROOM 
EXTENSION TO EXISTING GRADE II LISTED HOTEL PREMISES. 
INTERNAL REMODELLING OF EXISTING COACH-HOUSE FOR 
FUNCTION USE ASSOCIATED WITH THE HOTEL (WITHIN 
CURTILAGE OF LISTED BUILDING)  
 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda prior to the meeting. 

 
 

46 14/2950M - 2, FLETSAND ROAD, WILMSLOW, SK9 2AB: DEMOLITION 
OF EXISTING HOUSE AND ERECTION OF 2 NO. FAMILY DWELLING 
HOUSES  
 
Councillor R Menlove (the Ward Councillor), Dr. Michael Dyer (an objector) and 
Stephen Harris (the agent for the applicant) attended the meeting and addressed 
the Committee on this matter. 
 

Consideration was given to the above application. 
 

RESOLVED – That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be 
APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years).                                                                                                                                                     

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans.                                                                                                                                  

3. A01TR      -  Tree retention.                                                                                                                                              

4. A02TR      -  Tree protection.                                                                                                                              

5. A03TR      -  Construction specification/method statement - where impact  on 
RPAs.                                                                                                                                                                                             

6. A01LS      -  Landscaping - submission of details.                                                                                                       

7. A04LS      -  Landscaping (implementation).                                                                                                

8. A12LS      -  Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment.                                                                        

9. A26HA      -  Prevention of surface water flowing onto highways.                                                                           

10. A32HA      -  Submission of construction method statement.                                                                                 

11. A23MC      -  Details of ground levels to be submitted.                                                                                    

12. Details of materials to be submitted - brick, stone, roof tiles.                                                                                                    

13. Hours of operation - noise generative activity.                                                                                                   

14. Dust control details.                                                                                                        

15. Pile driving details.                                                                                                                                               

16. Floor floating details.     

17. Acoustic report re air conditioning units 

18. Removal of permitted development rights (Classes A, B & E).                                                                                                                                                               
 



47 14/3194M - UNIT 4, EPSOM AVENUE, HANDFORTH, SK9 3RL: PART 
CHANGE OF USE TO CAR SHOWROOM (SUI GENERIS) AND MOTOR 
VEHICLE SERVICE/REPAIR GARAGE (INCLUDING MOT TESTING) 
(USE CLASS B2) WITH ANCILLARY OFFICES AND EXTENSION TO 
EXISTING UNIT WITH ASSOCIATED WORKS  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 

RESOLVED – That, for the reasons set out in the report and in the verbal update 
to Committee, the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years).                                                                                                                                                                       

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans.                                                                                                                                                    

3. A06EX      -  Materials as application.                                                                                                                                                      

4. Preliminary risk assessment and site investigation scheme to be 
submitted (contaminated land).                                                                                               

5. Verification report demonstrating completion of any works required 
by results from the investigations required by condition 4 (above) to 
be submitted. 

6. The display of cars for sale shall not take place outside of the area 
shown as used car display on drawing number PL06B. Customer 
and staff parking as shown on drawing number PL06B shall be 
provided prior to the commencement of the use hereby approved 
and shall be retained at all times thereafter, unless otherwise 
approved by the Local Planning Authority. 

                                                                                                     

 
 

48 14/2746C - 18, LAWTON STREET, CONGLETON, CW12 1RP: CHANGE 
OF USE FROM SHOP WITH FIRST FLOOR FLAT TO BAR WITH 
ANCILLARY STAFF ACCOMMODATION  
 
Councillor P Bates (on behalf of Congleton Town Council) and Mr C Carsons (the 
applicant) attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this matter. 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 

RESOLVED – That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be 
APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                        

2. A06EX      -  Materials as application                                                                                                     

3. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                                    

4. A13GR      -  Business hours (including Sundays)  

 
 



 
The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.00 pm 

 
Councillor R West (Chairman) 

 
 


